CHAPTER 1103*

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

H. F. 1036

AN ACT to correct an erroneous reference in the medical assistance Act of the Sixty-second General Assembly.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred twenty-three (223), Acts of the
- Sixty-second General Assembly, section five (5) is amended by strik-3 ing from line three (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof
- the word "department".

Approved January 28, 1970.

CHAPTER 1104

NEEDY MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

S. F. 1081

AN ACT to change the requirement for third-party medical assistance from a mandatory requirement to a permissive requirement.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred twenty-three (223), section five (5), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking from line twenty-five (25) the word "Shall" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "May". Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-nine (29) the second use of the word "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may".

Approved February 12, 1970.

CHAPTER 1105

PRIVATE SCHOOL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

S. F. 1291

AN ACT to establish a private school advisory committee.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred fifty-seven (257), Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following new 2 3 section:
- "There is hereby established a private school advisory committee which shall consist of five members, to be appointed by the governor, 5
- each of them shall be a citizen of the United States and a resident of
- the state of Iowa. The term of the members shall be four years. The
- duties of the committee shall be to advise the state board of public
- instruction on matters affecting private schools, including but not

^{*}Repealed by chapter 1102, §3.

- limited to the establishment of standards for teacher certification and
- the establishment of standards for, and approval of, all private schools. 11
- Notice of meetings of the state board of public instruction shall be sent by the state board to members of the committee. Committee 12
- 13
- members shall receive no compensation or expenses from public funds." 14

Approved April 13, 1970.

CHAPTER 1106

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

H. F. 1359

AN ACT to provide flexibility in the selection of position titles for members of the professional staff of the superintendent of public instruction.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section two hundred fifty-seven point twenty-two 2 (257.22), Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred forty-four 3 (244), section twenty-eight (28), Acts of the Sixty-second General

Assembly, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof: 4 5 "The state superintendent shall appoint a deputy state superintend-6

ent, subject to the approval of the state board, whose qualifications shall be the same as required for the state superintendent and whose duties shall be fixed by such superintendent. In the absence or inability of the state superintendent, the deputy state superintendent

shall perform his duties." 10

7 8

9

1 Section two hundred fifty-seven point twenty-four (257.24), Code 1966, as amended by chapter thirty-eight (38), section 2 3

six (6), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session. is further amended by striking from lines three (3) through seven (7) 4

5 the words "The salaries of the assistant or assistants provided for in section 257.22 shall be fixed by the state board but not to exceed

eighty* percent of the salary of the superintendent." and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The salary of the deputy state superin-7

8 tendent shall be fixed by the state board, however, such salary and 9

the salary of any other employee of the department of public instruc-10

tion shall not exceed eighty-five percent of the salary of the state 11 12

superintendent."

SEC. 3. Chapter two hundred forty-four (244), section eighteen 1 2 (18), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby repealed.

Section two hundred eighty-five point six (285.6), Code 1 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines eleven (11) and twelve

(12) the words "the director and his assistants" and inserting in lieu

thereof the words "said personnel".

Approved May 5, 1970.

^{*}According to enrolled Act.